Approved at the November 1, 2022 Town Board Meeting – Resolution No. 09-2022; Amended December 6, 2022 – Resolution No. 10-2022

TOWN OF OREGON 2023 FEE SCHEDULE

ZOZO I EL SCIILDOLL		
I. DRIVEWAY Chapter 4.10		
Standard driveway permit fee	\$300.00	
Standard field road permit fee	\$100.00	
II. TOWN OF OREGON RECYCLING CENTER (TORC)	The TORC has a minimum charge of \$3.00 for	
Chapter 6.10	putting items into the trash container.	
Punch Card	\$60.00	
Garbage (30-gal)	\$6.00	
Recyclables (30-gal; no charge cardboard)	\$3.00	
Fluorescent Light Bulbs	\$3.00	
Stove/washer/dryer – Each piece	\$21.00	
Couch – Each piece	\$21.00	
Hide-a-bed – including mattress	\$30.00	
Sectional Sofa – Each piece	\$21.00	
Mattress/box springs – Each piece	\$21.00	
Upholstered chair	\$21.00	
Dining chair	\$6.00	
Water Heater	\$21.00	
Toilet	\$6.00	
Furnace	\$12.00	
Water Softener	\$12.00	
Vacuum	\$6.00	
Tires (up to 20")	\$6.00	
Large tire truck, tractor	\$30.00	
III. LICENSING OF DOGS Chapter 7.05		
Dog Licensing Late Fee	\$5.00	
Dog Licensing	\$3.25 over county fee for neutered/spayed	
	\$3.25 over county fee for un-neutered/un-spayed	
Dog Kennels	\$3.75 over county fee for up to 12 dogs; \$3.75	
	each additional dog	
III. REGULATION OF THE SALE OF ALCOHOL		
BEVERAGES Chapter 7.10		
Retail class "A" fermented malt beverage license	\$250.00/year	
Retail class "B" fermented malt beverage license	\$100.00/year	
Class "B" picnic license for fermented malt	\$10.00/day	
beverages license for bona fide clubs, state,		
county, or local fair associations, or agricultural		
societies, lodges, or societies, etc.		
Class "B" fermented malt beverage license for six	\$75.00/six-month period	
(6) month period		
Wholesaler's fermented malt beverage license	\$25.00/year	

Special wholesaler fermented malt beverage	\$25.00/year
license	4 - 2 - 2 - 3 / 4 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 -
Operator's License	\$25.00/year
Manager' License	\$25.00/year
Retail class "A" intoxicating liquor license	\$500.00/year
Retail class "B" intoxicating liquor license	\$500.00/year
Retail class "B" intoxicating liquor license for six	\$250.00/six-month period
(6) month period	
Publication Fee	\$15.00
Pharmacist's license (Ord. 36)	\$10.00/year
Alcoholic beverage license transfer	\$10.00
Operator's License	\$25.00/year; \$5.00 for temporary or provisional
IV. MOBILE HOMES Chapter 7.20	
Mobile home permit application inspection fee	\$5.00
Mobile home park license	\$50.00/year for each 50 spaces (surety bond of
·	\$5,000)
Mobile home park license transfer	\$10.00
Mobile home monthly parking permit	Value of mobile home multiplied by established
,,	tax rate, divided by 12
V. TRAFFIC CODE Chapter 8.05	
Wisconsin DOT Traffic Violation and Registration	
Program administrative fee	
Parking Violation (Wis. Stats. 345.28)	\$50.00 each day
VII. PLAT AND LAND DIVISION REVIEW AND	
APPROVAL PROCEDURE Chapter 11.20	
Escrow fee – Minor Subdivision (CSM)	\$1,000.00
Escrow fee - Subdivision (including	\$1,000.00 per lot
condominiums)	
Application for Land Use Change	\$300.00 plus \$30.00 for each additional petition
	(Nonresidential Site Plan Review, Land Division or
	CSM, Plat or Subdivision, Zoning Amendment,
	Conditional Use Permit and Variance)
Preliminary Plat/Certified Survey Map	\$100 plus \$10.00 for each subsequent lot
Reapplication Preliminary Plat	\$50.00
Final Plat	\$50.00 plus \$10.00 for each subsequent lot
Reapplication Final Plat	\$10.00
Condominium Development Review	\$25.00 plus \$2.00 for each unit (less \$2.00 unit on
	preliminary plat/survey map)
VIII. PARK AND PUBLIC LAND DEDICATION	
Chapter 11.35	
Fee In Lieu of Land (Impact Fee)	\$2,000.00 per dwelling unit
IV. CEMETERY Chapter 4.30	
Grave Site	\$500.00 per lot
Town Hall rental * Town residents Only	\$100.00 plus security deposit of \$50.00 or
	\$100.00 with alcohol or dancing
Fireworks Permit	\$10.00

2023

TOWN OF OREGON

PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

Residential Building Permits (1 & 2 Family)

1. New Structures

Plan review & inspections \$0.14/sq. ft. all areas - Min. \$125.00

Erosion Control \$75.00 for duration

DILHR Insignia \$50.00

Early Start Permits \$75.00 each

2. Additions

Plan review & inspections 0.5% of building cost - Min. \$125.00

3. Remodel

Plan review & inspections 0.5% of building cost - Min. \$125.00

4. Accessory Structures

Up to 200 sq. ft. \$50.00 each

201 to 600 sq. ft. \$55.00 each

Above 600 sq. ft. \$0.085/sq. ft. all areas - Min. \$60.00

5. Minor Repairs/upgrades (Over \$500 non-structural)

Roofing, siding, decks, pools

window or door replacement, etc. \$50.00 each permit

6. Razing & moving structures \$ 0.02/sq. ft. - Min. \$50.00

7. Re-inspection fee \$40.00 (Paid In Advance)

8. Occupancy Permit \$50.00; Multi Family \$15.00 per dwelling unit

Commercial Building Permits

1. New Structures

Plan reviews & inspections \$0.16/sq. ft. all areas - Min. \$200.00

Erosion Control \$200.00 for duration

2. Additions

Plan review & inspections 0.5% of building cost - Min. \$125.00

3. Remodel

Plan review & inspections 0.5% of building cost - Min. \$125.00

4. Early Start Permits \$100.00 each

5. Razing & moving buildings \$0.02/sq. ft. - Min. \$75.00

6. Re-inspection fee \$50.00 (Paid In Advance)

Plumbing Permits

1. Residential

New Construction \$50.00 plus \$0.05/sq. ft. all areas

Remodel/Additions, & Replacement 1.0% of plumbing cost - Min. \$50.00

2. Commercial

New \$50.00 plus \$0.06/sq. ft. all areas

Remodel/Additions, & Replacement 1.0% of plumbing cost - Min. \$50.00

Electric Permits

1. Residential

New Construction \$50.00 plus \$0.05/sq. ft. all areas

Remodel/Additions, & Replacement 2.0% of electrical cost - Min. \$50.00

2. Commercial

New & Remodel \$50.00 plus \$0.06/sq. ft. all areas

2.0% of electrical cost - Min. \$75.00

HVAC (Heating, Ventilating, Air Conditioning) Permits

	invac (freating, ventuating, all conditioning) Fermits				
1.	Residential				
	New construction	\$50.00 plus \$0.05/sq. ft. all areas			
	Remodel/Additions, & Replacement	1.5% of HVAC cost - Min. \$50.00			
2.	Commercial				
	New construction	\$50.00 plus \$0.06/sq. ft. all areas			
	Remodel/Additions, & Replacement	1.5% of HVAC cost - Min. \$50.00			
	<u>Miscellaneous</u>				
1.	Signs	\$1.00/sq. ft Min. \$25.00			
2.	Fences	No charge			
3.	Miscellaneous and Additional Inspections	\$35.00 - Residential			
		\$45.00 - Commercial			
4. Late Permit Filing if construction has started and					
	Owner files	Permit fee will be doubled.			
	Inspector asks for application	Permit fee will be tripled.			
	Agricultural Buildings				
1.	Agricultural	\$20.00 Building Recording Fee			
	All new agricultural construction encompassing 200 square feet or more, including silos and grain bins.				
	Only applies to properties that are exempt from fees at Dane County Zoning.				
So	resolved,				
Ap	proved: Tuesday, December 6, 2022				
W	ayne Ace, Oregon Town Board Chair	_			
At	test:				

5

Jennifer Hanson, Oregon Town Clerk